
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Customer 
Services Scrutiny Committee   
 
 
 
Friday 12th April 2024 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Alison Bluff 

Telephone: 01246 242528 
Email: alison.bluff@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
EXTRAORDINARY CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend an Extraordinary meeting of the Customer 
Services Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover District Council to be held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne, on Monday 22nd April 2024 at 10:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 
 

Equalities Statement 
 

Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality, and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

2

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

EXTRAORDINARY CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Monday, 22nd April, 2024 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber,  

The Arc, Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

 
1.  Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable  
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the  
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of:  
 
a) any business on the agenda  
b) any matters arising out of those items and if appropriate, withdraw  
from the meeting at the relevant time.  
 

 

3.  Housing Strategy 2021-24 - Action Plan Monitoring Update: 
March 2024 
 

4 - 80 

4.  Development of the Housing Strategy 2024-2029 
 

81 - 96 

3



 

 
 

Bolsover District Council 
 

Extraordinary Meeting of the Customer Services Scrutiny Committee 
 on 22nd April 2024 

 

Housing Strategy 2021-24 – Action Plan Monitoring Update: March 2024 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing 
 

Classification 
 

This report is Public 

Report By 
 

Victoria Dawson, Assistant Director – Housing Management 
and Enforcement 
 
Sarah Kay, Assistant Director – Planning and Planning 
Policy 

Contact Officer  Joanne Wilson, Housing Strategy and Development Officer 
 
Chris McKinney, Senior Devolution Lead for Planning Policy, 
Strategic Growth and Housing 
 
Neil Oxby, Principal Planning Policy Officer 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

 To provide the third and final update on the Council’s Housing Strategy 2021-
24 and the delivery of its action plan. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 

REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Council’s Housing Strategy 2021-24 was adopted in March 2021 and sets 

out the Council’s strategic framework to meet the districts housing growth 
ambitions and housing related support needs.  A copy of the Housing Strategy 
2021-24 is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 
 

1.2 To assist the delivery of the Housing Strategy an action plan was developed and 
delivered.  This has been monitored by the previous Joint Housing Strategy 
Team with North East Derbyshire District Council (NEDDC), and subsequently by 
Housing Management and Planning Policy and Housing Strategy teams. 
 

1.3 From the 1st December 2022 onwards the duties of the former Joint Team have 
been transferred to the Council’s Housing Management Team and Planning 
Policy and Housing Strategy Team, with the general split being as follows: 

 
a) Housing Management Team – to undertake duties relating to homelessness, 

rough sleeping, private sector lettings and tenancy strategy; 
 

4

Agenda Item 2



 

b) Planning Policy and Housing Strategy Team – to undertake duties relating to 
the preparation of strategic housing policies, housing stock analysis and work 
on empty homes. 

 
New posts have been established within both teams 
 

1.4 In addition, the Property Services and Housing Repairs teams, which are now 
part of Dragonfly Management Ltd., also deliver the Council’s new build 
programme and all property maintenance programmes. 
 

1.5 The Committee is receiving this monitoring update as part of its core terms of 
reference, this being the third and final update on the Strategy. 

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 The Council’s Housing Strategy identifies how the Council will address the key 

challenges to deliver housing and housing related health and well-being across the 
district. In doing so, it identifies the following key strategic housing priorities to 
address the challenges highlighted: 

 

 Key Priority 1 – Providing Good Quality Housing 

 
[...]
Completed. Policy in operation.  

  Environmental 
Health 

Continue to 
implement the 
DFG’s for private 
homes. 

Ongoing Low number of 
referrals from 
Social Care due 
to ongoing 
vacancies for 
Occupational 
Therapists and a 
backlog of 
assessments from 
Covid. 

Stairlift 
Recycling 
Scheme 
introduced to 
expedite the 
installation for 
those in need. 

Despite previous 
efforts to recruit to 
Occupational 
Therapy (OT) 
vacancies the 
number of referrals 
is still 
exceptionally low 
with a backlog of 
OT assessments.  
However, delivery 
of Disabled 
Facilities Grants 

 

79



  

 Aims Service Area Expected 
Outcomes 

Target 
Date 

March 2022 
Update 

March 2023 
Update 

March 2024 
Update 

R 
A 
G 

(DFGs) has much 
improved by the 
Disability Design 
Team at 
Derbyshire County 
Council (DCC).  
Awaiting new 
structure at DCC 
to settle and 
resources to deal 
with backlog of 
referrals. 
Private Sector 
Housing Strategy 
Delivery Plan 
being developed 
(due for approval 
April 2024) which 
will result in new 
Policy and new 
alternative 
interventions. 

 

80



 

 
 
 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Extraordinary Meeting of the Customer Services Scrutiny Committee 

on 22nd April 2024 
 

Development of the Housing Strategy 2024-2029 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing 
 
 

Classification 
 

This report is Public 

Report By 
 

Victoria Dawson, Assistant Director – Housing Management 
and Enforcement 
 
Sarah Kay, Assistant Director – Planning and Planning 
Policy 

Contact Officer  Joanne Wilson, Housing Strategy and Development Officer 
 
Chris McKinney, Senior Devolution Lead for Planning Policy, 
Strategic Growth and Housing 
 
Neil Oxby, Principal Planning Policy Officer 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

 To inform Scrutiny of the development of the Housing Strategy 2024-2029. 

 To receive Member oversight of the timeframes, proposed content, and further 
planned Scrutiny and public consultation 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 

REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Council’s current Housing Strategy 2021-24 is due to expire in 2024 and as 

such a revised strategy is required.  Officers propose to run the incoming strategy 
from 2024-2029 to ensure that it covers the Council Plan 2024-28 but also takes 
the Council beyond this point, allowing the incoming Council in 2027 to formulate 
their new Council Plan.  Furthermore, having a plan that covers a longer period 
will allow us to align with existing district and countywide strategies. 
 

1.2 The Strategy forms a plan on how the Council will work with partners in the public, 
private and voluntary sectors to enable housing growth across all sectors, and the 
quality and range of housing to meet the resident’s needs of the district, including 
housing and support for the most vulnerable. 
 

81

Agenda Item 3



 

1.3 The strategy will also have a key role in helping to secure potential external 
funding for housing related projects across the district. 
 

1.4 For the purposes of this report and Strategy the Housing Strategy Team 
constitutes the following officers: 

 

 Assistant Director of Housing Management and Enforcement 

 Assistant Director of Planning and Planning Policy 

 Housing Strategy and Development Officer 

 Housing Services Manager 

 Housing Options Manager 

 Senior Devolution Lead for Planning Policy, Strategic Growth and Housing 

 Principal Planning Policy Officer 
 
 

2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 The Council’s outgoing Housing Strategy 2021-2024 identifies the following key 

strategic housing priorities to address the challenges highlighted by national and 
local policy and data: 

  

 Key Priority 1 – Providing Good Quality Housing 

 Key Priority 2 – Enabling Housing Growth 

 Key Priority 3 – Supporting Vulnerable and Disadvantaged People. 
 
2.2 The table below shows the potential timeframes for the development and 

implementation of the new strategy; however this may be subject to change 
pending the completion of external data assessments/housing needs analysis 
and the level of engagement during the consultation period. 

 

Action Involvement/Responsibility Planned Dates/ 
Deadlines 

Collating information and 
determining Housing 
Priorities/Strategy contents  

Portfolio Holder - Housing 
Councillors/  
Housing Strategy Team/ 
Environmental Health Team 

4th March – 31st 
May 2024 

Local Housing Needs Study 
(joint with Chesterfield Borough 
Council) 

Planning Policy and Housing 
Strategy Team 

1st February 2024 – 
7th June 2024 

Development/finalisation of the 
Draft Strategy 

Housing Strategy Team 
working closely with Portfolio 
Holder - Housing 

3rd June – 12th July 

Scrutiny consultation Housing Strategy Team 15th July 2024 

Final draft consultation with 
stakeholders – mixture of online 
survey and face to face 
workshops. 

Stakeholders - partner/public 
/internal – see Appendix 2 

16th July 2024 – 9th 
August 2024 

Specific dates: 

Tenant Participation 
Review and 

82



 

Action Involvement/Responsibility Planned Dates/ 
Deadlines 

Development Group 
– 16th July 

Parish Council 
Liaison – 22nd July 

Councillors 
Workshop – 31st 
July 

Consultation analysis and 
strategy amendments where 
necessary 

Housing Strategy Team 1st August 2024 – 
18th September 
2024 

Presentation of working draft 
and consultation results to 
Senior Leadership Team 

Assistant Director of Housing 
Management and 
Enforcement/ 
Assistant Director of 
Planning and Planning 
Policy 

5th September 2024 

Executive Report and Papers to 
Governance  

Housing Strategy Team 11th September 
2024 

Scrutiny after any amendments 
due to consultation (only if 
required) 

Housing Strategy Team 16th September 
2024 

Executive Pre Meeting Portfolio Holder - Housing 18th September 
2024 

Deadline for any final 
amendments prior to committee 
publication 
 

Housing Strategy Team 26th September 
2024 

Executive Meeting Portfolio Holder - Housing  7th October 2024 

Council Meeting Portfolio Holder - Housing 9th October 2024 

If Agreed at Council: 
Implementation date – Circulate 
and publicise  

Housing Strategy Team 9th October 2024 

 
 This will be supported by fortnightly meetings by the Housing Strategy Team to 

review and progress. 
 
2.4 Outstanding actions from the Housing Strategy 2021-24, will be taken into 

consideration as part of the development process for the replacement strategy. 
 
2.5 Attached at Appendix 1 is an outline structure for the new strategy based on the 

recently approved council plan Bolsover District The Future 2024-2028, and our 
wider policy framework at national and local level. 

 
 
 
 

83



 

3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 The Housing Strategy forms part of the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework 

and is considered a key strategic driver for the future of the district. 
 
3.2 Scrutiny on the development of the revised strategy for 2024-2029 forms a core 

role of the Customer Services Scrutiny Committee. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 The alternative option is to not have a Housing Strategy; however this was 

rejected as the Strategy sets out a clear housing plan, which will be a key driver 
for Housing growth in the district. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

1. That the Customer Services Scrutiny Committee note the proposed outline 
structure of the new strategy and provide comment on the proposals, timetable 
and the planned consultation. 

 
Approved by Councillor Sandra Peake, Portfolio Holder for Housing 

 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐          No ☒  

Details: None from this specific report. 
On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☐ No ☒  

Details: None from this report. The Strategy once complete and approved forms 

part of the
[...]
 biodiversity 

 Our Housing by delivering social and private sector housing growth 
 

 

DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix 
No 

Title 

1. Outline structure of Housing Strategy 2024-2029 
 

2. Stakeholder Analysis 
 

 

Background Papers 

(These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a material extent when 
preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  If the report is going to 
Executive you must provide copies of the background papers). 

 
 

 

85



Housing Strategy 2024-
2029 
 
 
 
Initial Strategy Outline 
 
 
 
 
March 2024 

  

86

Appendix 1



Purpose of the document 
 
A core objective over the coming months is to adopt a Housing Strategy for the 
District which will provide a framework to draw together policy strands and funding 
into a coordinated strategy to tackle local housing issues.  The Strategy will:  
 

 develop national and regional policy at a local level to meet the current and 
future communities needs of Bolsover, and  

 provides a link between planning and the economy and the local housing 
strategy. 

 Identify partners necessary to meeting the housing priorities. 
 
 

Our Priorities 
 
The BDC Housing Strategy will carry forward the corporate priorities relating to 
the Housing aim as set out in the Council’s new corporate plan – Bolsover 
District The Future: 
 

 Enabling housing growth by increasing the supply, quality, and range of 

housing to meet the needs of the growing population. 

 Building more, good quality, affordable housing, and being a decent landlord.  

 Preventing and responding to homelessness through early intervention and 

personalised solutions.  

 Maintaining and improving property and housing management standards and 

ensuring that standards and living conditions in the district contribute towards 

better health outcomes for all. 

 Maximising our influence and opportunities within the East Midlands 
Combined County Authority to create affordable, good quality housing options 
and to retrofit existing homes to be more environmentally sustainable. 

 
These will be addressed within the new strategy as follows: 
 

 Priority 1 – Providing Good Quality Housing 
 
This will cover building more council housing and being a decent landlord. 
 

 Priority 2 – Enabling Housing Growth 
 
This will cover all strategic housing growth and any work with the East 
Midlands Combined County Authority in this area. 
 

 Priority 3 – Supporting Vulnerable and Disadvantaged People 
 
This will cover all aspects related to homelessness, supported housing 
and partnership working to deliver solutions to the district’s vulnerable 
residents.  This also supports delivery of one of our ‘Customer’ priorities – 
Promoting equality, diversity, and inclusion, and supporting and involving 
vulnerable and disadvantaged people. 

87



 
 Priority 4 – Maintaining and improving property and housing management 

standards and ensuring that standards and living conditions in the district 
contribute towards better health outcomes for all 
 
This will cover all aspects related to the private sector (rented and owner 
occupier) and partnership working with our colleagues in environmental 
health and public health, and any work with the East Midlands Combined 
County Authority in this area. 
 

 
 

Proposed objectives as per council plan 
 
To deliver the priorities in the corporate plan we have set ourselves a number of 
objectives.  These will be acknowledged within the relevant section of the strategy 
and supporting delivery plan: 
 

1. Prepare and adopt new Council Housing Strategy by October 2024 
2. Deliver 200 new homes through a new Bolsover Homes Programme using 

Dragonfly Development Ltd by March 2028 
3. Maintain high levels of tenant satisfaction with council housing and 

associated services as assessed under the annual Tenant Satisfaction 
Measures (TSM) with the aim to be above the national average.  

4. Work towards compliance with the Social Housing Consumer Standards, 
ensuring tenants’ voice is key when developing new council housing 
policies, procedures, and improvements.  

5. Commission and complete an appropriate council housing stock condition 
survey by April 2025, upon completion develop an improved rolling 
programme of stock inspections to inform future repairs and maintenance 
programme.  

6. Annually monitor housing delivery in the district and take steps if required 
to continue to meet the annual target of 272 new homes set out in the 
Local Plan for Bolsover District.    

7. Commission and complete Local Housing Needs evidence by August 2024 
to better understand the district’s affordable housing needs   

8. Work with partners to increase the supply, quality, and range of affordable 
housing to meet identified local needs.  

9.  Develop strategies to support the private rented sector in supporting the 
Council in its duties. 

10. Deliver the actions within the Council’s Homelessness Strategy by 
December 2027 

  

88



Accountability and Responsibilities 

Who  Roles and Responsibilities 
 

Customer Services Scrutiny Committee Informed of initial outline proposals 
and engaged as part of consultation 
process. 
Recommends from the Scrutiny 
Committee to be reported to 
Executive. 

Executive Executive who will confirm the 
contents of the proposal in the 
strategy before recommending it to 
Council. 

Council Approves the Strategy. 

 Victoria Dawson Assistant Director 
of Housing Management and 
Enforcement  

 Sarah Kay Assistant Director of 
Planning Policy and Planning 

 Chris McKinney Senior Devolution 
Lead for Planning Policy, Strategic 
Growth and Housing. 

Overall responsibility for the Housing 
Strategy. 

 Jo Wilson Housing Strategy and 
Development Officer 

 Neil Oxby Principal Planning Policy 
Officer. 

Producing the Housing Strategy and 
reporting on the delivery of the 
Strategy  

 Keely Green Senior Planning 
Information Officer & 

 Vio
[...]
ence. 

 What has been achieved already - summary of what has been 
achieved in this area already – including previous Strategy action 
results 

 Objectives under this priority. 
 

Relevant Corporate objectives (as above): 
2. Deliver 200 new homes through a new Bolsover Homes Programme 

using Dragonfly Development Ltd by March 2028. 
3. Maintain high levels of tenant satisfaction with council housing and 

associated services as assessed under the annual Tenant 
Satisfaction Measures (TSM) with the aim to be above the national 
average. 

4. Work towards compliance with the Social Housing Consumer 
Standards, ensuring tenants’ voice is key when developing new 
council housing policies, procedures, and improvements. 

5. Commission and complete an appropriate council housing stock 
condition survey by April 2025, upon completion develop an 
improved rolling programme of stock inspections to inform future 
repairs and maintenance programme. 

 
Areas for potential additional actions: 

 Build New Council Housing. – use strategy to set clear build standard 
in relation to net zero target. 

 Purchase properties from private development companies to increase 
the Council’s housing stock. 

 Carbon Reduction. 

 Refurbishment / regeneration to existing Council Housing Stock. – this 
can only be determined once the stock condition survey is complete. 

 Making best use of the Council’s Housing Stock. 

 Consumer Standards 

 Decent Homes Work – Implement Decent Homes 2. 

 Delivery of Tenant Engagement Strategy. 
 
 

Priority 2 – Enabling Housing Growth 
 

Narrative to include: 

 Background information on these aspects - why it is important, 
summary of the evidence. 

 What has been achieved already - summary of what achieved in this 
area already – previous Strategy action results 

 Objectives under this priority. 

93



 
Relevant Corporate objectives (as above): 
6. Annually monitor housing delivery in the district and take steps if 

required to continue to meet the annual target of 272 new homes set 
out in the Local Plan for Bolsover District.    

7. Commission and complete Local Housing Needs evidence by 
August 2024 to better understand the district’s affordable housing 
needs   

8. Work with partners to increase the supply, quality, and range of 
affordable housing to meet identified local needs. 

 
Areas for potential additional actions: 
 Bringing Empty Properties Back into Use (private sector) 

 Custom and Self-Build 

 Support to Gypsy and Travellers community 

 Housing Growth and Regeneration – Covers: 
 Housing Growth – Local Plan and Growth Plans. 
 Improve the quality and design of new housing. – Design Codes. 

BNG 
 Ensure there is the necessary infrastructure to support new housing 

developments – Links to S106 work  

 Affordable Housing to Meet Local Need - Supply, mix and quality of 
affordable housing. Building stronger partnerships with Registered 
Providers. (Integrates Partnership Working to Enable Housing Growth).  

 Increasing choices in the housing market: 
 Meeting the Housing Needs of Older People? 
 Housing for people with disabilities 
 Housing Mix. 

 Priority Sustainable Homes - Climate change, sustainable living and 
enhancing the natural environment should be key considerations at all 
stages of planning, delivery, and occupations of homes. 

 
 

Priority 3 – Supporting Vulnerable and Disadvantaged People 
 

Narrative to include: 

 Back ground information on these aspects - why it is important, 
summary of the evidence. 

 What has been achieved already - summary of what achieved in this 
area already – previous Strategy Action results 

 Objectives under this priority. 
 

Relevant Corporate objectives (as above): 
10. Deliver the actions within the Council’s Homelessness Strategy by 
December 2027 

 
Areas for potential additional actions: 

 Prevent and Relief Homelessness. 

94



 Enable Supported Housing / Housing with Care for Older People, 
People with Physical Disability / Mental ill health / Domestic Violence / 
Complex Needs. 

 Supported Accommodation – potential strategy development 

 Older People’s Housing Accommodation and Support – including 
Careline. 

 Support to Care Leavers. 

 Support to Armed Forces. 
 
 

Priority 4 – Maintaining and improving property and housing management 
standards and ensuring that standards and living conditions in the district 
contribute towards better health outcomes for all 

 
 Narrative to include: 

 Back ground information on these aspects - why it is important, 
summary of the evidence. 

 What has been achieved already - summary of what achieved in this 
area already – previous Strategy Action results 

 Objectives under this priority. 
 

Relevant Corporate objectives (as above): 
9. Develop strategies to support the private rented sector in supporting 
the Council in its duties. 
 
Areas for potential additional actions: 

 Private Rented Sector. 

 Private Sector Stock Condition Survey. 

 Private Sector – Owner Occupiers (OO) Actions 

 Home Improvements / Energy Efficiency – OO and PRS 

 Disabled Facilities Grants / Adaptations 
 
6. Delivery Plan (Appendix)  
 
Other potential appendices: 

 Housing Needs Assessment 

 Wider District Profile 

 Detailed national/local context information 

95



Interest

In
flu

en
ce

District Councillors
Parish Councils/County Council

Parish Council Liaison
Senior Leadership Team

Council Staff

Citizens Panel
Equalities Panel

Council Tenants

InTouch
Council Website

Neighbouring authorities

Private Registered Providers
Local Landlords/Letting Agents

Owner Occupiers
Public Health/NHS

Community Safety Partners

high

low

96

A
ppendix 2


	Agenda
	2 Housing Strategy 2021-24 - Action Plan Monitoring Update: March 2024
	2 Housing Strategy 2021-24
	3 Housing Strategy Action Plan Monitoring Update - March 2024 accessible FINAL

	3 Development of the Housing Strategy 2024-2029
	5 Housing S

Minutes of the meeting


CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Customer Services Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover 
District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 22nd 
April 2024 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Donna Hales in the Chair 
 
Councillors Louise Fox, Phil Smith, Rita Turner and Vicky Wapplington. 
 
Officers:- Steve Brunt (Strategic Director of Services), Victoria Dawson (Assistant 
Director Housing Management and Enforcement), Sarah Kay (Assistant Director – 
Planning and Planning Policy), Chris McKinney (Senior Devolution Lead for 
Planning Policy, Strategic Growth and Housing), Neil Oxby (Principal Planning 
Policy Officer), Joanne Wilson (Housing Strategy and Development Officer), Alison 
Bluff (Governance) and Matthew Kerry (Governance and Civic Officer). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting were Councillor Sandra Peake, Portfolio Holder for 
Housing, and Councillor Jane Yates, Junior Portfolio Holder for Housing. 
 
 
 
CS54-23/24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Amanda Davis and Lisa 
Powell. 
 
 
 
CS55-23/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
 
CS56-23/24 HOUSING STRATEGY 2021-24 - ACTION PLAN MONITORING 

UPDATE: MARCH 2024 
 

Committee considered the third and final update on the Council’s Housing Strategy 2021-
24, and the delivery of its action plan, presented by the Housing Strategy and 
Development Officer. 
 
The strategy had been adopted in March 2021, and set out the Council’s strategic 
framework to meet the district’s housing growth ambitions and housing related support 
needs. The strategy was attached at Appendix 1 to the report, with the update attached at 
Appendix 2. 
 
The Housing Strategy and Development Officer explained that from 1st December 2022, 
the duties of the former Joint Team had been transferred to the Council’s Housing 
Management Team and Planning Policy and Housing Strategy Team; the general split 
was as follows: 



CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

2 

a) Housing Management Team – to undertake duties relating to homelessness, 
rough sleeping, private sector lettings and tenancy strategy; and, 

b) Planning Policy and Housing Strategy Team – to undertake duties relating to the 
preparation of strategic housing policies, housing stock analysis and work on 
empty homes. 

 
It was noted that new posts had been established within both teams. 
 
Out of the 25 Actions to be achieved, 5 had not been fully completed; these 5 Actions 
would be transferred to the new Housing Strategy 2024-2029. 
 
For the previously raised query on vacant properties being reused, it was noted that 
empty properties and other buildings could be reused for short term lets.  The Senior 
Devolution Lead for Planning Policy, Strategic Growth and Housing stated that the 
Council would continue to tackle wasted resources and staff were working closely with 
the Revenues Team to identify empty properties and provide tools and incentivise owners 
to bring their properties back into use, which would also alleviate pressures on 
homelessness and the development of the countryside. 
 
The Chair noted her concern regarding the lack of available affordable housing for care 
leavers at the age of 18, and for many leaving their parental/guardianship home at 17/18. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing stated that the Council was increasing the number of 
properties it owned, and although some of these were one-bed properties, they were 
quite spacious as the focus on any new builds was on the quality, usability, and the 
wellbeing of future occupants. 
 
The Housing Strategy and Development Officer explained that Bolsover Homes was 
working towards 400 new Council properties, and as of March 2024, 103 properties had 
been completed.  Dragonfly Development Ltd. had been in place since December 2022, 
and one of the reasons why the target would be carried over was due to the disruption of 
global supply chains in recent years.  Two substantial build sites would be created in the 
next 18 months to get the project back on track. 
 
The Chair noted that staffing issues had also played a part in delays and queried if this 
had been resolved.  The Housing Strategy and Development Officer explained that in 
terms of recruitment, this was Dragonfly Development Ltd. had been working to resolve 
this, though private contractors were also being worked with to ensure projects remained 
on track. 
 
The Chair stated that priorities were good accessibility, affordability and what families 
needed to ensure a safe, healthy living area with green and play areas. 
 
In relation to Gypsy/Traveller sites, the Senior Devolution Lead for Planning Policy, 
Strategic Growth and Housing, explained that due to a reclarification of the definition of 
Gypsy/Traveller by the UK National Government, and following new data from Derbyshire 
County Council, a draft assessment of sites had been completed with publication due in 
May 2024.  He added that the District was providing the number of sites required to meet 
demand. 
 
Moved by Councillor Phil Smith and seconded by Councillor Vicky Wapplington 
RESOLVED that the Housing Strategy 2021-2024 be noted. 



CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

3 

CS57-23/24 DEVELOPMENT OF THE HOUSING STRATEGY 2024-2029 
 

The Housing Strategy and Development Officer explained that the current Housing 
Strategy 2021-24 was due to expire in 2024 and a revised strategy was required. 
 
The Committee were referred to the table on Page 82 of the document which showed the 
potential timeframes for the development and implementation of the new strategy; this 
may have been subject to change pending the completion of external data 
assessments/housing needs analysis, and the level of engagement during the 
consultation period.  The Committee were then referred to Appendix 1 of the document, 
which was what the new strategy would look like. 
 
There were 4 Priorities in the new strategy: Priority 1 – Providing Good Quality Housing; 
Priority 2 – Enabling Housing Growth; Priority 3 – Supporting Vulnerable and 
Disadvantaged People; and Priority 4 – Maintaining and improving property and housing 
management standards and ensuring that standards and living conditions in the district 
contributed towards better health outcomes for all. 
 
To deliver the priorities in the corporate plan, 10 objectives had been set.  These would 
be acknowledged within the relevant section of the strategy and supporting delivery plan: 
 

1. Prepare and adopt new Council Housing Strategy by October 2024. 
2. Deliver 200 new homes through a new Bolsover Homes Programme using 

Dragonfly Development Ltd. by March 2028. 
3. Maintain high levels of tenant satisfaction with council housing and associated 

services as assessed under the annual Tenant Satisfaction Measures (TSM) with 
the aim to be above the national average. 

4. Work towards compliance with the Social Housing Consumer Standards,  ensuring 
tenants’ voices was key when developing new council housing policies, 
procedures, and improvements. 

5. Commission and complete an appropriate council housing stock condition survey 
by April 2025, and upon completion develop an improved rolling programme of 
stock inspections to inform future repairs and maintenance programmes. 

6. Annually monitor housing delivery in the District and take steps if required to 
continue to meet the annual target of 272 new homes set out in the Local Plan for 
Bolsover District. 

7. Commission and complete Local Housing Needs evidence by August 2024 to 
better understand the District’s affordable housing needs. 

8. Work with partners to increase the supply, quality, and range of affordable housing 
to meet identified local needs. 

9. Develop strategies to support the private rented sector in supporting the Council in 
its duties. 

10. Deliver the actions within the Council’s Homelessness Strategy by December 
2027. 

 
The Senior Devolution Lead for Planning Policy, Strategic Growth and Housing stated 
that the Council had outlined the plan, so while ambitious the Housing Team were happy 
to receive Member input.  A Member agreed that timelines looked challenging. 
 
Moved by Councillor Phil Smith and seconded by Councillor Vicky Wapplington 
RESOVLED that the report be noted. 
 



CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4 

The meeting concluded at 10:27 hours. 


